
510 City-County Building
414 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
City of Pittsburgh

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12021-1694

Status:Type: Resolution Passed Finally

File created: In control:7/9/2021 Committee on Finance and Law

On agenda: Final action:7/13/2021 7/27/2021

Enactment date: 7/27/2021 480Enactment #:

7/29/2021Effective date:

Title: Resolution further amending Resolution No. 647 of 2020, effective December 23, 2020, entitled
“Resolution adopting and approving the 2021 Capital Budget and the 2021 Community Development
Block Grant Program, and the 2021 through 2026 Capital Improvement Program,” by adding
$7,079,817.50 to reflect the allocation of Emergency Rental Assistance 2 (ERAP 2) funds from the
Treasury Department and authorizing a subsequent Agreement or Agreements.

Sponsors:

Indexes: CDBG PROGRAM

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2021-1694 Cover Letter-2021 Treasury CARES Act Emergency Rental Assistance Program_Letter
070621_v3, 2. Summary 2021-1694

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Signed by the MayorMayor7/29/2021 1

Passed FinallyCity Council7/27/2021 1 Pass

Affirmatively RecommendedStanding Committee7/21/2021 1 Pass

Read and referredCity Council7/13/2021 1

Resolution further amending Resolution No. 647 of 2020, effective December 23, 2020, entitled “Resolution
adopting and approving the 2021 Capital Budget and the 2021 Community Development Block Grant Program,
and the 2021 through 2026 Capital Improvement Program,” by adding $7,079,817.50 to reflect the allocation of
Emergency Rental Assistance 2 (ERAP 2) funds from the Treasury Department and authorizing a subsequent
Agreement or Agreements.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget of the City of Pittsburgh
are authorized to execute relevant agreements with the U.S. Department of the Treasury for the Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental
Appropriations Act of 2021 in the amount of SEVEN MILLION SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED and SEVENTEEN dollars and FIFTY cents ($7,079,817.50) to fund an emergency rental
assistance program. Not less than 90 percent of awarded funds must be used for direct financial assistance,
including rent, rental arrears, utilities and home energy costs, utilities and home energy costs arrears, and other
expenses related to housing.  Remaining funds are available for housing stability services, including case
management and other services intended to keep households stably housed, and administrative costs.  Monies
from the Treasury shall be deposited into account string 1226220421.45703.00.

City of Pittsburgh Printed on 4/25/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-1694, Version: 1

Section 2. The Mayor and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget of the City of Pittsburgh
are further authorized to enter into agreements, or contracts, or utilize existing agreements or contracts at a cost
not to exceed SEVEN MILLION SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED and SEVENTEEN
dollars and FIFTY cents ($7,079,817.50) for direct financial assistance including rent, rental arrears, utilities
and home energy costs, utilities and home energy costs arrears, and other expenses related to housing.  No more
than 15% of the funds are available for administrative costs including housing stability services, case
management, eviction prevention and other services intended to keep households stably housed.  Said

reimbursements shall be chargeable to and payable from account string 1226220421.58101.00.

Section 3. Resolution No. 647 of 2020, as amended, effective December 23, 2020, which presently reads as
per Current Budget Amount, is hereby further amended to read as per Revised Budget Amount.

Fund Job Description Deliverable Dept. Current
Budget
Amount

Change Revised Budget
Amount

26220 1226220421 TREASURY
RENT
RELIEF

TREASURY
RENT
RELIEF 2

OMB  $0.00 $7,079,817.50 $7,079,817.50

City of Pittsburgh Printed on 4/25/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

